

No. 19-983

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE UNITED STATES**

COLLEEN REILLY and BECKY BITER,
Petitioners

v.

CITY OF HARRISBURG, HARRISBURG CITY
COUNCIL, and ERIC PAPENFUSE, in his official
capacity as Mayor of Harrisburg,
Respondents

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Mathew D. Staver, (Counsel of Record)
Anita L. Staver
Horatio G. Mihet
Roger K. Gannam
Daniel J. Schmid
Liberty Counsel
P.O. Box 540774
Orlando, FL 32854
(407) 875-1776
court@LC.org
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

ARGUMENT.....1

I. WHETHER *HILL V. COLORADO* SHOULD BE RECONSIDERED OR OVERRULED IS PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT AND CAN ONLY BE ANSWERED BY THIS COURT.....1

 A. Petitioners Properly Preserved the Issue of Whether *Reed v. Town of Gilbert* Replaced the Content-Neutrality Analysis of *Hill v. Colorado*.....1

 B. Whether a Precedent Should Be Overruled Is a Question Only This Court Can Answer, and Merits Certiorari.....4

II. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S REWRITING OF THE ORDINANCE IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE DOCTRINE OF CONSTITUTIONAL AVOIDANCE AND CONFLICTS WITH EVERY OTHER CIRCUIT ON THE ISSUE.....5

A.	Respondents’ Contention That the Third Circuit’s Impermissible Judicial Rewrite of the Ordinance Mooted the Issues Presented Here Is Incorrect.....	5
B.	Petitioners Have Demonstrated the Third Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With Every Other Circuit on the Question of Whether a Court May Rewrite an Ordinance to Save It From First Amendment Condemnation.....	9
III.	PETITIONERS PROPERLY SEEK REVIEW OF THE APPROPRIATE BURDEN ON THE GOVERNMENT IN STRICT SCRUTINY REVIEW, NOT A PURE FACTUAL DETERMINATION.....	10
A.	Petitioners Seek a Determination of the Appropriate Burden the Government Must Shoulder in Strict Scrutiny Review.....	10
B.	The Appropriate Burden to be Applied in Strict Scrutiny Review is a Question of Exceptional Importance that Merits Certiorari.....	12

CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Al Bahlul v. United States</i> , 767 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	9, 10
<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 824 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....	6
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013).....	6, 8
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992).....	7
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	7
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env’tl Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013).....	7, 8
<i>Emp’t Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	12
<i>Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 825 F.3d 149 (3d Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	1, 3, 4

<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982).....	5
<i>Knox v. Service Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	7
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	2, 8, 11, 13
<i>Nat’l Inst. Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	12
<i>Nuveen Mun. Trust ex rel. Nuveen High Yield Mun. Bond Fund v. WithumSmith Brown, P.C.</i> , 692 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 2012)	2
<i>Nw. Fuel Co. v. Brock</i> , 139 U.S. 216 (1891).....	6
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	2, 8, 13
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sable Commc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	12
<i>Thurston Motor Lines, Inc. v. Jordan K. Rand, Ltd.</i> , 460 U.S. 533 (1983).....	4

<i>United States v. Cheek</i> , 415 F.3d 349 (4th Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 841 F.3d 623 (3d Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>United States v. Marcavage</i> , 609 F.3d 264 (3d Cir 2010).....	3
<i>Vento v. Director of Virgin Islands Bureau of Int. Rev.</i> , 715 F.3d 455 (3d Cir. 2013).....	2
<i>Washington Post v. McManus</i> , 355 F. Supp. 3d 272 (D. Md. 2019).....	3
